development of minor investment activities, such as loans and securities, that as at 31 December 2005 amounted to euro 271 million.

The internal control procedures in the Cayman Islands branch are the same as those used in the global structure of the Bank.

Note_42
Transition adjustments to IFRS

As referred to in Note 2.1, these are the first consolidated financial statements prepared by the Group in accordance with the International Financial

Reporting Standards (IFRS).

The accounting policies described in Note 2 were used in the preparation of the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2005,

the comparative financial information for the year ended 31 December 2004, as well in the preparation of the opening consolidated balance sheet

in accordance with the IFRS as at 1 January 2004 (transition date).

In the preparation of the opening consolidated balance sheet in accordance with IFRS and of the comparative financial information for the year

ended 31 December 2004, the Group has restated amounts previously reported in accordance with the general accepted accounting principles for

the banking sector, as established by the Bank of Portugal.

Capitulo2_Ing.qxp  6/23/06  12:56 PM  Page 197

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS198.

Assets

Cash and deposits at central banks 931,567 550 - 932,117 999,036 463 - 999,499 - 999,499

Deposits with banks 697,176 11 - 697,187 602,182 - - 602,182 - 602,182

Financial assets held for trading 442,070 405,094 - 847,164 1,773,996 581,903 - 2,355,899 155,771 2,511,670

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - - - - - - - - 67,261 67,261

Available-for-sale financial assets 5,179,196 (332,503) (1,858,306) 2,988,387 5,628,349 (363,150) (2,034,144) 3,231,055 (68,457) 3,162,598

Loans and advances to banks 6,846,329 12,731 16,585 6,875,645 5,434,552 12,388 16,585 5,463,525 - 5,463,525

Loans and advances to customers 25,639,063 (205,593) - 25,433,470 27,652,033 (218,594) 281,832 27,715,271 (34,230) 27,681,041

Held to maturity investments - 474,202 - 474,202 - 476,202 - 476,202 - 476,202

Hedging derivatives - 138,629 - 138,629 - 249,200 - 249,200 2,179 251,379

Non-current assets held for sale - - - - - - - - - -

Investment properties - - - - - - - - - -

Property and equipment 344,695 (8,382) - 336,313 352,372 (10,314) - 342,058 - 342,058

Intangible assets 171,673 (13,236) (67,203) 91,234 132,989 (14,067) (46,544) 72,378 - 72,378

Investments in associates 53,221 - 8,076 61,297 50,601 - 8,339 58,940 - 58,940

Current income tax assets 4,458 - - 4,458 15,943 (11,715) - 4,228 - 4,228

Deferred income tax assets - - 84,660 84,660 - 10,524 82,275 92,799 84,219 177,018

Other assets 2,973,903 (369,338) (1,320,392) 1,284,173 3,258,912 (552,655) (1,317,694) 1,388,563 - 1,388,563

Total assets 43,283,351 102,165 (3,136,580) 40,248,936 45,900,965 160,185 (3,009,351) 43,051,799 206,743 43,258,542

Liabilities

Deposits from central banks 184,805 - - 184,805 498,953 - - 498,953 - 498,953

Financial liabilities held for trading - 363,753 - 363,753 - 611,038 23,825 634,863 205,310 840,173

Deposits from banks 6,283,835 18,984 - 6,302,819 5,713,249 24,168 - 5,737,417 - 5,737,417

Due to customers 20,136,614 54,139 - 20,190,753 20,371,090 47,700 - 20,418,790 - 20,418,790

Debt securities issued 10,905,624 105,583 (2,825,567) 8,185,640 12,702,526 128,734 (2,594,958) 10,236,302 (16,433) 10,219,869

Hedging derivatives - 98,652 - 98,652 - 240,100 - 240,100 33,398 273,498

Provisions 510,176 (323,939) (105,152) 81,085 560,679 (336,537) (139,986) 84,156 - 84,156

Current income tax liabilities 31,191 - - 31,191 23,086 - - 23,086 - 23,086

Deferred income tax liabilities - - - - - (537) 1,481 944 55,066 56,010

Subordinated debt 1,651,558 54,728 - 1,706,286 2,013,143 52,781 - 2,065,924 1,425 2,067,349

Other liabilities 865,556 (269,735) 32,111 627,932 1,119,012 (607,262) 43,247 554,997 (16,695) 538,302

Total liabilities 40,569,359 102,165 (2,898,608) 37,772,916 43,001,738 160,185 (2,666,391) 40,495,532 262,071 40,757,603

Equity

Share capital 1,500,000 - - 1,500,000 1,500,000 - - 1,500,000 - 1,500,000

Share premium 300,000 - - 300,000 300,000 - - 300,000 - 300,000

Treasury stock - - (102,304) (102,304) - - (100,174) (100,174) (100,174)

Preference shares - - - - - - - - 600,000 600,000

Revaluation reserves - - - - - - - - 32,171 32,171

Other reserves and retained earnings 45,880 - (155,605) (109,725) 178,643 - (119,680) 58,963 (123,293) (64,330)

Profit for the year 250,245 - - 250,245 275,179 - (123,536) 151,643 - 151,643

Total equity attributable to equity

holders of the Bank 2,096,125 - (257,909) 1,838,216 2,253,822 - (343,390) 1,910,432 508,878 2,419,310

Minority interests 617,867 - 19,937 637,804 645,405 - 430 645,835 (564,206) 81,629

Total equity 2,713,992 - (237,972) 2,476,020 2,899,227 - (342,960) 2,556,267 (55,328) 2,500,939

Total equity and liabilities 43,283,351 102,165 (3,136,580) 40,248,936 45,900,965 160,185 (3,009,351) 43,051,799 206,743 43,258,542

1 January 2004 31 December 2004 1 January 2005

euro million

IFRS

Effect of

transitions to

IFRSReclassifications

Bank of

Portugal

rules IFRS

Effect of transi-

tions to IFRSReclassifications

Bank of

Portugal

rules IFRS

Effect of

adoption

IAS 32 and

IAS 39

An explanation of how the transition to IFRS has affected the reported financial position, is set out as follows:

Capitulo2_Ing.qxp  6/23/06  12:56 PM  Page 198

in thousand of euros

31 December 2004

Bank of Effect of

Portugal rules Reclassifications transition to IFRS IFRS

Interest and similar income 2,217,984 (7,755) 89 2,210,318

Interest expense and similar charges 1,516,811 (3,450) - 1,513,361

Net interest income 701,173 (4,305) 89 696,957

Dividend income 17,262 - - 17,262

Fee and commission income 450,194 - 3,830 454,024

Fee and commission expense (52,100) - - (52,100)

Net (losses)/ gains from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 43,137 - - 43,137

Net gains from available-for-sale financial assets 110,041 47,214 (97,088) 60,167

Net gains from foreign exchange differences 9,927 - - 9,927

Net gains from the sale of other financial assets 129,283 (121,026) - 8,257

Other operating income 51,887 54,724 582 107,193

Operating income 1,460,804 (23,393) (92,587) 1,344,824

Staff costs 330,143 57,627 98,587 486,357

General and administrative expenses 289,388 590 10,028 300,006

Depreciations and amortisation 130,632 - (29,504) 101,128

Provisions net of reversals 107,818 624 (35,408) 73,034

Loans impairment net of reversals 226,968 (667) - 226,301

Impairment on other financial assets net of reversals 18,245 - - 18,245

Impairment on other assets net of reversals 4,688 - - 4,688

Operating expenses 1,107,882 58,174 43,703 1,209,759

Gains on disposal of investments in subsidiaries and associates - 81,567 - 81,567

Share of profit of associates 4,560 - - 4,560

Profit before income tax 357,482 - (136,290) 221,192

Income tax

Current tax 42,301 - 533 42,834

Deferred tax - - 3,866 3,866

Profit after income tax 315,181 - (140,689) 174,492

Minority interests 40,002 - (17,153) 22,849

Profit for the year 275,179 - (123,536) 151,643

Basic earning per share (in Euros) 0.52

Diluted earning per share (in Euros) 0.52

Banco Espírito Santo _ AR05 199.

Capitulo2_Ing.qxp  6/23/06  12:56 PM  Page 199

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS200.

Additionally, as referred to in Note 42 m), as at 1 January 2005, euro 600,000 thousand related to preference shares issued by the Group were

reclassified from minority interests to equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank, since, under IAS 32, these preference shares are classified

as equity instruments.

An explanation of the major adjustments made under the adoption of the IFRS to equity as at 1 January 2004, 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005